Consent Judgment (hereinafter, the “Judgment”); 

WHEREAS, each member of the Multistate Working Group and the Defendants are 

entering into agreements memorializing or implementing a settlement, and as part of the relief 

provided in these settlements, the Defendants will pay One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars 

($120,000,000) to the Multistate Working Group in aggregate (the “Initial Multistate Working 

Group Settlement Amount”);  

WHEREAS, as more fully set forth in the US-CA Consent Decree (United States, et al., 

v. Daimler AG, et al., No. 1:20-cv-02564 (D.D.C.)) and the California Partial Consent Decree

[...]

the Multistate Working Group following completion of the AEM Installation Incentive 

Program.  

aa. “Initial Multistate Working Group Settlement Amount” means the 

settlement amount due, in aggregate, to the Multistate Working Group following entry of 

this Consent Judgment and pursuant to Paragraph totaling One Hundred and Twenty 

Million Dollars ($120,000,000).  

bb. “Initial Suspended Settlement Amount” means the Multistate Working 

Group settlement amount suspended until completion of the AEM Installation Incentive 

Program, totaling Twenty-Nine Million Six Hundred and Seventy-Three Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($29,673,750).  

cc. “Initial Hawaiʻi Settlement Amount” means the amount due to Hawaiʻi 

following entry of this Consent Judgment and pursuant to Paragraph 10.  

dd. “Interim Subject Vehicle Report” means the report due by January 31, 2026 

pursuant to Paragraph 24.

[...]

of One Hundred and Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) to be disbursed and allocated among 

the Multistate Working Group as it, in its sole discretion, determines.  

10. Based on an agreement among the Multistate Working Group, Defendants shall pay 

OCP Two Hundred and Sixty-Three Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty-Six Dollars  

($263,356.00). Within sixty (60) Days of receipt by Defendants of (i) a signed certification on  

OCP letterhead that the Judgment is final under the laws of the State of Hawaiʻi; (ii) a copy of the 

Judgment entered by the Court and any other documents evidencing the finality of the Parties’

[...]

General. In the event Hawaiʻi does not sign this Judgment or this Judgment is not entered as an 

order by the Court, the Initial Hawaiʻi Settlement Amount shall not be paid or owed by Defendants. 

11. The Initial Suspended Settlement Amount shall be Twenty-Nine Million, Six 

Hundred and Seventy-Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($29,673,750). The Initial 

Suspended Settlement Amount shall be reduced by Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750) for: 

(1) every Subject Vehicle that has received or receives the AEM between August 1, 2023 and 

August 31, 2026; (2) every Subject Vehicle that has been or is permanently removed from